

No. 74407-1-I

COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION ONE

---

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Appellant

v.

ARIKA PRINCE,

Respondent

---

APPELLANT BRIEF

---

BENDELE & MENDEL, PLLC

By: James Mendel, WSBA No. 29223  
Colin Hutchinson-Flaming, WSBA No. 45294  
BENDELE & MENDEL, PLLC  
200 West Mercer Street, Ste 411  
Seattle, WA 98119

Attorneys for Appellant

2016 FEB 18 AM 11:13  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
COURT OF APPEALS

**ORIGINAL**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
No. 1: Trial court’s failure to provide evaluation of fees and costs sufficient for review regarding motion for offsets.....	1
No. 2: Trial court’s order denying motion for offsets .....	1
No. 3: Trial court’s order granting fees and costs.....	1
No. 4: Trial court’s failure to reduce fees and costs.....	1
II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
No. 1: Did the trial court abuse its discretion in failure to provide evaluation of fees and costs sufficient for review regarding motion for offsets?.....	1
No. 2: Did the trial court abuse its discretion by denying motion for offsets?.....	1
No. 3: Did the trial court abuse its discretion in granting fees and costs?.....	1
No. 4: Did the trial court abuse its discretion in failing to reduce fees and costs?.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. <u>Undisputed Background of Claim</u> .....	1
B. <u>Respondent’s Presentation of Judgment</u> .....	6
1. Appellant’s Motion for Reconsideration.....	7
C. <u>Appellant’s Motion for Offset</u> .....	8
D. <u>Respondent’s Motion for Attorney Fees and Costs</u> .....	10

V. ARGUMENT.....12

**A. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion in Failing to Provide Evaluation of Fees and Costs Sufficient for Review Regarding Motion for Offsets and in Failing to Allow Offset** .....12

        1. *The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion in Failing to Provide Evaluation of the Respondent’s Fees and Costs Sufficient for Review Regarding Appellant’s Motion for Offsets*.....15

        2. *The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion in Failing Allow Offsets*.....17

**B. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion in Granting Fees and Costs** .....19

**C. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion in Failing to Reduce Fees and Costs** .....25

        1. *The Request for Non-Attorney Fees is Not Supported by the Record*.....32

VI. CONCLUSION.....33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Table of Cases

<i>Estep v. Hamilton</i> 148 Wn. App. 246, 201 P.3d 331 (2008) .....	13, 14, 15
<i>Coggle v. Snow</i> 56 Wn. App. 499, 784 P.2d 554 (1990).....	13, 26
<i>Kraft v. Spencer Tucker Sales</i> 39 Wn.2d 943, 953, 239 P.2d 563 (1952).....	13
<i>McConnell v. Mothers Work, Inc.</i> 131 Wn. App. 525, 534-35, 128 P.3d 128 (2006).....	13
<i>Mahler v. Szucs</i> 135 Wn.2d 398, 957 P.2d 632, 966 P.2d 305 (1998).....	13, 14, 26, 27, 28
<i>Hamm v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.</i> 151 Wn.2d 303, 88 P.3d 395 (2004).....	13
<i>Winters v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> 99 Wn. App. 602, 610, 994 P.2d 881 (2000).....	14
<i>Hume v. American Disposal Co.</i> 124 Wn.2d 656, 880 P.2d 988 (1994).....	14
<i>Wagner v. Foote</i> 128 Wn.2d 408, 908 P.2d 884 (1996).....	14, 15
<i>Nelson v. Industrial Ins. Dept.</i> 104 Wn. 204, 176 P. 15 (1918).....	14
<i>Gerken v. Mutual of Enumclaw Ins. Co.</i> 74 Wn. App. 220, 872 P.2d 1108 (1994).....	14
<i>Absher Const. Co. v. Kent School Dist. No. 415</i> 79 Wn. App. 841, 917 P.2d 1086 (1995).....	14, 32, 33

<i>Xieng v. Peoples Nat. Bank of Washington</i> 120 Wn.2d 512, 844 P.2d 389 (1993).....	14
<i>Martinez v. City of Tacoma</i> 81 Wn. App. 228, 914 P.2d 86 (1996).....	14
<i>Blair v. Washington State University</i> 108 Wn.2d 558, 740 P.2d 1379 (1987).....	14
<i>State v. Krall</i> 125 Wn.2d 146, 148, 881 P.2d 1040 (1994).....	20
<i>Erection Co. v. Department of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> 121 Wn.2d 513, 518, P.2d 288 (1993).....	20
<i>Hanson v. Estell</i> 100 Wn. App. 281, 997 P.2d 426 (2000).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Hernandez v. Stender</i> 182 Wn. App. 52, 358 P.3d 1169 (2014).....	20, 21, 23
<i>Do v. Farmer</i> 127 Wn. App. 180, 110 P.3d 840 (2005). ....	21, 22
<i>Berryman v. Metcalf</i> 177 Wn. App. 644, 656-57, 312 P.3d 745 (2013).....	26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31
<i>Mayer v. City of Seattle</i> 102 Wn. App. 66, 79, 10 P.3d 408 (2000) .....	26
<i>Nordstrom, Inc. v. Tampourlos</i> 107 Wn.2d 735, 744, 733 P.2d 208 (1987).....	27
<i>Scott Fetzer Co. v. Weeks</i> 122 Wn.2d 141, 149-50, 859 P.2d 1210 (1993).....	27, 28
<i>Bowers v. Transamerica Title Ins. Co.</i> 100 Wn.2d 581, 597, 675 P.2d 193 (1983).....	27, 30
<i>North Coast Elec. Co. v. Selig</i> 136 Wn. App. 636, 151 P.3d 211 (2007).....	33

**Regulations and Rules**

RAP 2.2.....1

RCW 7.06.050.....6, 7, 19, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 34

ER 904.....8, 15

RCW 4.84.280.....22

MAR 7.3.....11, 25, 29, 31

RPC 1.5.....27

**Other Authorities**

Tegland and Ende, 15A Wash. Prac.  
Handbook on Civil Procedure § 81.6 (2013-2014 ed.).....20

This matter comes before Division I of the Washington Court of Appeals pursuant to RAP 2.2.
